willfully and knowingly pollutes the waters of the state, or willfully fails, neglects or 
refuses to comply with any of the provisions of this part (T.C.A. § 69-3-101, et. seq.) 
commits a Class E felony and shall be punished by a fine of not more than twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) or incarceration, or both. 

d. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to relieve the discharger from civil or 

criminal penalties for noncompliance. Notwithstanding this permit, the discharger 
shall remain liable for any damages sustained by the State of Tennessee, including